

No.: S266254

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

BRENNON B.,)	Court of Appeal
)	First District, Division One
<i>Petitioner,</i>)	No. A157026
)	
vs.)	Contra Costa
)	Superior Court
SUPERIOR COURT, CONTRA COSTA)	No.: MSC16-01005
<i>Respondent,</i>)	
)	
WEST CONTRA COSTA)	
UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, et al.)	
)	
<i>Real Parties in Interest.</i>)	
)	

*After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
First Appellate District, Division 1*

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Timothy P. Murphy, Esq. (SBN 120920)
Cody Lee Saal, Esq. (SBN 286041)
EDRINGTON, SCHIRMER & MURPHY, LLP
2300 Contra Costa Blvd., Suite 450
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523
Telephone: (925) 827-3300
Facsimile: (925) 827-3320
Email: TMurphy@esmlawfirm.com
Email: CSaal@esmlawfirm.com

Douglas J. Collodel, Esq. (SBN 112797)
Alison K. Beanum, Esq. (SBN 221968)
CLYDE & CO US LLP
355 S. Grand Avenue, 14th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Telephone: (213) 358-7600
Facsimile: (213) 358-7650
Email: Douglas.collodel@clydeco.us
Email: Alison.beanum@clydeco.us

Attorneys for Real Parties in Interest

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i-viii
ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS	1
I. ISSUES BEFORE THE COURT	1
II. INTRODUCTION	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE & RELEVANT FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS	3
IV. ARGUMENT	5
A. PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICTS ARE STATE ACTORS	5
B. LEGISLATIVE HISTORY AND INTENT CONFIRMS THAT STATE ACTORS, AND SPECIFICALLY PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICTS, WERE NEVER INTENDED TO BE SUBJECT TO THE UNRUH ACT	6
1. The Unruh Act Was Specifically Created to Combat Discrimination By Private Persons, Not State Actors.....	6
2. Inclusion of The Term “Schools” in Earlier Drafts of The Act Does Not Suggest The Legislature Intended For The Act To Include State Actors.....	11
3. The Legislature Did Not Include Subsection (f) to Expand the Statute to Apply to State Actors; Only a Violation of the ADA by a Private Business Establishment is Actionable under the Act.....	13
4. The Legislature Did Not Intend for State Actors to be Subject to Unruh’s Treble Damages Remedy.....	18

5. The Language in Education Code 201(g) Does Not Support the Conclusion that The Legislature Intended for the Act to Apply to State Actors. Nor Are Unruh’s Remedies Incorporated Into the Education Code.....	22
6. Public Policy Does Not Support an Impermissible Expansion of the Statute to Include State Actors.....	24
C. CALIFORNIA CASE AUTHORITY CONFIRMS THAT THE ACT ONLY APPLIES TO BUSINESSES IN PRIVATE OWNERSHIP, NOT STATE ACTORS.....	27
1. Supreme Court Precedent	27
2. Court of Appeal Decisions.....	30
D. CALIFORNIA AND FEDERAL LAW HAVE LONG DISTINGUISHED STATE ACTORS FROM PRIVATE ACTORS	34
E. FEDERAL CASES APPLYING THE UNRUH ACT TO PUBLIC SCHOOLS ARE NOT PERSUASIVE.....	36
F. A PUBLIC SCHOOL IS NOT ENGAGING IN A BUSINESS ACTIVITY IN THE PROVISION OF FREE AND PUBLIC EDUCATION; EVEN IF IT DID NOT ENGAGE IN A BUSINESS ACTIVITY, IT WOULD STILL NOT BE SUBJECT TO THE ACT	40
G. VICTIMS OF ALLEGED DISCRIMINATION ARE NOT LEFT WITHOUT REDRESS. THEY MAY AVAIL THEMSELVES TO A PANOPLY OF ROBUST STATUTORY SCHEMES TO HOLD A PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT LIABLE.....	43
V. CONCLUSION.....	44
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	45
PROOF OF SERVICE.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
 <u>State Cases</u>	
<i>Alcorn v. Anbro Engineering, Inc.</i> (1970) 2 Cal. 3d 493 (<i>Alcorn</i>).....	14, 15
<i>Brennon B. v. Superior Court of Contra Costa County</i> (2020) 57 Cal.App. 5 th 367.....	6, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 15, 17, 23, 24, 30, 34, 37, 39, 40, 41
<i>Brown v. Board of Education of Topeka</i> (1954) 347 U.S. 483 (<i>Brown</i>)	9
<i>Burks v. Poppy Const. Co.</i> (1962) 57 Cal. 2d 463.....	10, 26, 27, 28, 29
<i>Burnett v. San Francisco Police Dep’t</i> (1995) 36 Cal.App. 4 th 1177.....	30
<i>Butt v. State of California</i> (1992) 4 Cal. 4 th 668	5, 20
<i>Carolyn v. Orange Park Cmty. Ass’n</i> (2009) 177 Cal.App.4 th 1090.....	8
<i>Carter v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2014) 224 Cal. App.4 th 808	5, 31
<i>City of Sanger v. Superior Court</i> (1992) 8 Cal.App.4 th 444.....	18
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> (1883) 109 U.S. 3.....	6
<i>Coleman v. Middlestaff</i> (1957) 147 Cal.App.2d Supp. 833	10
<i>Curran v. Mt. Diablo Council of the Boy Scouts</i> (1998) 17 Cal. 4 th 670.....	8,9, 11, 27, 28, 29, 33, 34, 40, 41

<i>Doe v. California Lutheran High School Ass.</i> (2009) 170 Cal.App. 4 th 828 (<i>California Lutheran</i>).....	32, 33, 34, 42
<i>Ellerbee v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2010) 187 Cal.App. 4 th 1206.....	26
<i>Gatto v. County of Sonoma</i> (2002) 98 Cal.App.4 th 744 (<i>Gatto</i>).....	31
<i>Gong v. City of Rosemead</i> (2014) 226 Cal.App.4 th 363	38, 39
<i>Harris v. Capital Growth Investors XIV</i> (1991) 52 Cal.3d 1142.....	21
<i>Harrison v. City of Rancho Mirage</i> (2015) 243 Cal.App.4 th 162.....	31
<i>Hoff v. Vacaville Unified School Dist.</i> (1996) 19 Cal.4 th 925.....	25
<i>Isbister v. Boys' Club of Santa Cruz, Inc.</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 72	9, 10, 12, 26, 27, 28, 29, 40
<i>Kizer v. County of San Mateo</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 139.....	21, 26
<i>Long v. Mountain View Cemetery Assn.</i> (1955) 130 Cal.App. 2d 328.....	10
<i>Los Angeles Unif. Sch. Dist. v. Superior Court of Los Angeles (Doe)</i> (2021) 64 Cal. App. 5 th 549, 2021 WL 2024615.....	18, 20, 21, 23, 25, 26
<i>Los Angeles Leadership Academy, Inc. v. Prang</i> (2020) 46 Cal.App. 5 th 270.....	35
<i>Mackey v. Bd. of Trs. of Cal. State Univ.</i> (2019) 31 Cal.4 th 640.....	31, 32
<i>Munson v. Del Taco, Inc.</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4 th 661.....	15, 16, 21

<i>O'Connor v. Village Green Owners Assn.</i> (1983) 33 Cal.3d 790.....	27, 28, 40
<i>People v. Castellolopez</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4 th 322.....	24
<i>Randall v. Orange County Counsel</i> (1998) 17 Cal. 4 th 736	41
<i>Reed v. Hollywood Professional School</i> (1959) 169 Cal. App. 2d Supp. 887.....	10, 27
<i>Rojo v. Kliger</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 65.....	14, 15
<i>San Diego Gas & Electric Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 13 Cal. 4 th 893	32
<i>San Mateo Union High School Dist. v. County of San Mateo</i> (2013) Cal.App. 4 th 418.....	25
<i>State ex rel. Dept. of California Highway Patrol v. Superior Court</i> (2015) 60 Cal.4 th 1002.....	24, 25
<i>Visalia Unified School District v. Superior Court</i> (2019) 43 Cal.App. 5 th 563.....	18
<i>Warfield v. Peninsula Golf & Country Club</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4 th 594.....	6, 7, 11, 18, 27, 28, 29, 34, 40, 41
<i>Wells v. One2One Learning Foundation</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4 th 1164.....	5, 12, 18, 19, 20, 23, 26, 35

Federal Cases

<i>Anderson v. County. of Siskiyou</i> (N.D. Cal. 2010) 2010 WL3619821.....	16, 17, 38
<i>Bass v. County of Butte</i> (9 th Cir. 2006) 458 F.3d 978.....	16
<i>Bloom v. Bexar Cty.</i> (5 th Cir. 1997) 130 F.3d 722.....	14

<i>Davidson v. Santa Barbara High Sch. Dis.</i> (C.D. Cal. 1998) 48 F. Supp. 2d 1225.....	37
<i>DeBord v. Bd. of Educ.</i> (8 th Cir. 1997) 126 F.3d 1102.....	14
<i>Doe v. Petaluma City Sch. Dist. (Petaluma I)</i> (N.D. Cal. 1993) 830 F. Supp. 1560.....	36
<i>E.F. v. Delano Joint Union High Sch. Dist.</i> (E.D. Cal. 2016) 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 139397.....	37
<i>Goodfellow v. Ahren</i> (N.D. Cal. Mar. 26, 2014) U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42397.....	38
<i>Herrera v. L.A. Unified Sch. Dist.</i> (C.D. Cal. 2017) 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 220241.....	37
<i>K.T. v. Pittsburg Unified Sch. Dist.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2016) 219 F. Supp. 3d 970.....	37
<i>Molski v. M.J. Cable, Inc.</i> (9 th Cir. 2007) 481 F.3d 724.....	16
<i>Nicole M. v. Martinez Unified Sch. Dist.</i> (N.D. Cal. 1997) 964 F. Supp. 1369.....	36
<i>Ortiz v. Alavarez</i> (E.D. Cal. 2018) 341 F. Supp.3d 1087.....	35
<i>Qualified Patients Assn. City of Anaheim</i> (4 th Dist. 2010) 187 Cal.App. 4 th 734.....	30
<i>Romstad v. Contra Costa County</i> (9 th Cir. 2002) 41 Fed.Appx. 43.....	38
<i>Sandison v. Mich. High Athletic Ass’n</i> (6 th Cir. 1995) 64 F.3d 1026.....	8, 14
<i>Sullivan v. Vallejo City Unified Sch. Dist.</i> (E.D. Cal. 1990) 731 F. Supp. 947.....	36, 37

<i>Taormina v. California Dept. of Corrections</i> (S.D. Cal. 1996) 946 F.Supp. 829.....	39
<i>United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.</i> (1992) 503 U.S. 30.....	26
<i>Walsh v. Tehachapi Unified Sch. Dist.</i> (E.D. Cal. 2011) 827 F. Supp. 2d 1107.....	37
<i>Williams v. County of Alameda</i> (N.D. Cal. Oct. 30, 2018) 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 185930.....	38, 39
<i>Y.G. v. Riverside Unified Sch. Dist.</i> (C.D. Cal. 2011) 774 F. Supp. 2d 1055.....	37
<i>Z.T. v. Santa Rosa City Sch.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2017) 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 165695.....	37
<i>Zuccaro v. Martinez Unified School District</i> (N.D. Cal. Sept. 27, 2016), No. 16-cv-02709-EDL 2016 WL10807692) (<i>Zuccaro</i>).....	5, 38, 39

California Constitution

Cal. Const., art. IX, § 5.....	19
--------------------------------	----

California State Statutes

California Code of Civil Procedure § 3401.....	20
Civil Code § 51.....	1, 4, 9, 11, 12, 14, 18, 37
Civil Code § 52.....	1, 9, 13, 20, 22, 24
Government Code § 810 - 996.6.....	35
Government Code § 815.....	24
Government Code § 815-844.6.....	35
Government Code § 818.....	18, 20, 21, 23

Government Code § 11135.....	43
Education Code § 200 et seq.....	22, 42
Education Code § 201(g).....	22
Education Code § 48200.....	32

Federal Statutes

Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) (42 U.S.C. § 12101, et seq.)	1, 7
Title I of the ADA (42 U.S.C. § 12111, et seq.).....	14
Title II of the ADA (42 U.S.C. § 12131, et seq.).....	13, 35, 43
Title III of the ADA (42 U.S.C. § 12181, et seq.)...	13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 35
28 C.F.R. § 36.104.....	8, 35
42 U.S.C. § 36.104.....	11
Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (29 U.S.C. § 794).....	43
Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972 (20 U.S.C. § 1681, et seq.).....	43

Secondary Sources

Horowitz, <i>The 1959 California Equal Rights in “Business Establishments” Statute – A Problem in Statutory Application</i> (1960) 33 So.Cal.L.Rev. 260	6, 7 9, 11, 15, 34
